ii.	 The anticipated annual revenue growth rates used in the cash flow budgets are 22% in the 2014 financial year and 12%

in the 2015 financial year.
iii.	 A pre-tax discount rate of 8.20% per annum has been applied.

Based on the sensitivity analysis performed by management, a 1% increase in the discount rate used or 2% decrease in
revenue growth rates would not result in any impairment charge. 

(c)	 CGU 3

i.	 Cash flows were projected based on financial budgets of CGU 3. The budgets covered an eleven (11) years period, in
accordance with the remaining years of utilisation of the Right.

ii.	 The anticipated annual revenue growth rates used in the cash flow budgets are 100% for the financial years 2014 to
2015, 10% for the financial years 2016 to 2018 and 5% for the financial years 2019 to 2024.

iii.	 A pre-tax discount rate of 8.20% per annum has been applied.

Based on the sensitivity analysis performed by management, a 1% increase in the discount rate used or 2% decrease in
revenue growth rates would not result in any impairment charge.

101
ANCOM BERHAD (Company No. 8440-M)   •   Annual Report 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 May 2013

13.	 GOODWILL ON CONSOLIDATION

	 Group
							   2013	 2012
							   RM’000	 RM’000

Balance as at 1 June 2012/2011					   75,992	 74,380
Acquisition of subsidiaries 					   -	 -
Foreign exchange differences					   (1,463)	 3,010
Impairment loss					   -	 (1,398)

Balance as at 31 May 2013/2012					   74,529	 75,992

(a)	 Allocation of goodwill

Goodwill has been allocated to the Group’s CGU’s which has been identified according to business segments as follows:

					   Industrial
					   chemical	 Polymer	 Media	 Total
					   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

31 May 2013			   55,817	 103	 18,609	 74,529

31 May 2012			   57,272	 111	 18,609	 75,992

(b)	 Key assumptions used in value-in-use calculation

Goodwill is tested for impairment on an annual basis by comparing the carrying amount with the recoverable amount. As
the Directors are of the opinion that all the CGUs are held on a long-term basis, the value-in-use would best reflect their
recoverable amount. The value-in-use is determined by discounting future cash flows over a five-year period. The future
cash flows are based on management’s business plans, which is the best estimate of future performance. The ability to
achieve the business plan targets is a key assumption in determining the recoverable amount for each CGU.

[…]

Singapore Dollar		  983	 -	 2,444	 -	 3,427
Hong Kong Dollar		  36	 -	 -	 -	 36
Japanese Yen		  22	 -	 -	 -	 22

		  35,723	 28,498	 2,444	 -	 66,665

Cash and cash equivalents

United States Dollar		  11,182	 18,831	 -	 8	 30,021
Singapore Dollar		  567	 -	 278	 -	 845

		  11,749	 18,831	 278	 8	 30,866

Bank borrowings

United States Dollar		  7,245	 2,299	 -	 10,125	 19,669

Trade and other payables

United States Dollar		  9,446	 83,474	 -	 256	 93,176
Singapore Dollar		  -	 -	 2,985	 -	 2,985
EURO 		  33	 -	 -	 -	 33
Ringgit Malaysia		  -	 -	 270	 -	 270

		  9,479	 83,474	 3,255	 256	 96,464

130
ANCOM BERHAD (Company No. 8440-M)   •   Annual Report 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 May 2013

35.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(i)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s (loss)/profit after tax to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies strengthened or weakened by 3% and exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
with all other variables held constant.

	 Group
					   2013	 2012
					   RM’000	 RM’000

(Loss)/Profit after tax

USD/RM	 - strengthen by 3%				   (684)	 656
	 - weaken by  3%				   684	 (656)

USD/VND	 - strengthen by 3%				   116	 (233)
	 - weaken by  3%				   (116)	 233

USD/IDR	 - strengthen by 3%				   1,356	 (865)
	 - weaken by  3%				   (1,356)	 865

The Group’s (loss)/profit after tax is not sensitive to foreign currencies other than USD.

131
ANCOM BERHAD (Company No. 8440-M)   •   Annual Report 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 May 2013

35
.

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
R

IS
K

 M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

 O
B

JE
C

T
IV

E
S

 A
N

D
 P

O
LI

C
IE

S
 (c

on
tin

ue
d)

(ii
)

In
te

re
st

 r
at

e
ri

sk

Th
e

G
ro

up
’s

 e
xp

os
ur

e
to

 in
te

re
st

 ra
te

 ri
sk

 a
ris

es
 m

ai
nl

y
fro

m
 th

e
G

ro
up

’s
 b

or
ro

w
in

gs
 a

nd
 d

ep
os

its
, a

nd
 is

 m
an

ag
ed

 th
ro

ug
h

th
e

us
e

[…]

xe

d
ra

te
s

H
ire

-p
ur

ch
as

e
an

d
le

as
e

cr

ed
ito

rs

24

4.
73

%
 -

 7
.0

4%

74
8

24
7

21
5

14
6

97

8
1,

46
1

A
m

ou
nt

 o
w

in
g

by

su

bs
id

ia
rie

s
17

6.

75
%

2,

60
4

-
-

-
-

-
2,

60
4

Fl
oa

tin
g

ra
te

s

B
an

k
ov

er
dr

af
ts

22

7.

35
%

 -
 8

.1
0%

7,

85
8

-
-

-
-

-
7,

85
8

R
ev

ol
vi

ng
 c

re
di

ts

22

5.
14

%
 -

 5
.2

5%

24
,2

50

-
-

-
-

-
24

,2
50

Te
rm

 lo
an

s
22

8.

00
%

 -
 8

.5
0%

16

,7
50

6,

00
0

1,
50

0
-

-
-

24
,2

50

134
ANCOM BERHAD (Company No. 8440-M)   •   Annual Report 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 May 2013

35.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk (continued)

	Sensitivity analysis for floating rate instruments

As at 31 May 2013, if interest rates at the date had been 10 basis points variance with all other variables held constant, the
Group’s and the Company’s (loss)/profit after tax for the financial year, arising mainly as a result of higher or lower interest
expense on variable borrowings, would have been:

	 Group	 Company
			   2013	 2012	 2013	 2012
Effects on (loss)/profit after tax			   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

10 basis point higher			   202	 (183)	 43	 43
10 basis point lower			   (202)	 183	 (43)	 (43)

The sensitivity was higher in 2013 than 2012 because of an increase in outstanding borrowings during the financial year.
The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market
environment.

Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss, and
the carrying amount of fixed rate financial instruments of the Group and of the Company are measured at amortised cost.
Therefore, no sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments was prepared as the change in market interest rate at the end of

[…]

the financial year ended 31 May 2013. Accordingly, these are the first financial statements of the Group and of the Company
prepared in accordance with MFRSs.

The accounting policies set out in Note 4 to the financial statements have been applied in preparing the financial statements of
the Group and of the Company for the financial year ended 31 May 2013, as well as comparative information presented in these
financial statements for the financial year ended 31 May 2012 and in the preparation of the opening MFRSs statements of financial
position at 1 June 2011 (the date of transition of the Group to MFRSs).

The Group and the Company have adjusted amounts previously reported in financial statements that were prepared in accordance
with the previous FRS Framework. In preparing the opening statements of financial position at 1 June 2011, an explanation on
the impact arising from the transition from FRSs to MFRSs on the Group’s and the Company’s financial position and financial
performance are set out as follows:

(a)	 Reconciliation of financial position as at 1 June 2011

	 Group
	 Previously reported 	 Effects on	 Restated under
	 under FRSs 	 adoption of MFRSs	 under  MFRSs
	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment	 227,156	 (1,723)	 225,433
Investment properties	 353	 -	 353
Investments in associates	 4,324	 -	 4,324
Other investments	 6,150	 -	 6,150
Intangible assets	 24,218	 1,723	 25,941
Goodwill on consolidation	 74,380	 -	 74,380
Deferred tax assets	 30,430	 -	 30,430

	 367,011	 -	 367,011

Current assets

Inventories	 150,524	 -	 150,524
Trade and other receivables	 319,329	 -	 319,329
Amounts owing by associates	 7,847	 -	 7,847
Current tax assets	 6,387	 -	 6,387
Other investments	 2,368	 -	 2,368
Cash and cash equivalents	 90,267	 -	 90,267

	 576,722	 -	 576,722

TOTAL ASSETS	 943,733	 -	 943,733

151
ANCOM BERHAD (Company No. 8440-M)   •   Annual Report 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 May 2013

44.	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (continued)

(a)	 Reconciliation of financial position as at 1 June 2011 (continued)

	 Group
	 Previously reported 	 Effects on	 Restated under
	 under FRSs 	 adoption of MFRSs	 under  MFRSs
	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital	 218,956	 -	 218,956
Share premium	 4,332	 -	 4,332
Revaluation reserve	 25,707	 (25,707)	 -
Capital redemption reserve	 4,987	 -	 4,987
Capital reserve	 203	 -	 203
Exchange translation reserve	 (9,838)	   9,838	 -
Retained earnings	 63,579	 15,869	 79,448
Treasury shares	 (2,073)	 -	 (2,073)

	 305,853	 -	 305,853

Non-controlling interests	 121,854	 -	 121,854

TOTAL EQUITY	 427,707	 -	 427,707

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings	 22,157	 -	 22,157
Deferred tax liabilities	 14,855	 -	 14,855
Government grant	 1,600	 -	 1,600
Provision for retirement benefits	 3,476	 -	 3,476

	 42,088	 -	 42,088
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables	 239,407	 -	 239,407
Amounts owing to associates	 18	 -	 18
Borrowings	 232,511	 -	 232,511
Derivatives liabilities	 -	 -	 -
Current tax liabilities	 2,002	 -	 2,002

	 473,938	 -	 473,938

TOTAL LIABILITIES	 516,026	 -	 516,026

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITES	 943,733	 -	 943,733

152
ANCOM BERHAD (Company No. 8440-M)   •   Annual Report 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 May 2013

44.	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (continued)

(a)	 Reconciliation of financial position as at 1 June 2011 (continued)

	 Company
	 Previously reported 	 Effects on	 Restated under
	 under FRSs 	 adoption of MFRSs	 under  MFRSs
	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment	 39,822	 (4)	 39,818
Investments in subsidiaries	 274,234	 -	 274,234
Investments in associates	 507	 -	 507
Other investments	 2,412	 -	 2,412
Intangible assets	 -	 4	 4

	 316,975	 -	 316,975
Current assets

Trade and other receivables	 2,314	 -	 2,314
Amounts owing by subsidiaries	 51,999	 -	 51,999
Amounts owing by associates	 196	 -	 196
Current tax assets	 735	 -	 735
Other investments	 27	 -	 27
Cash and cash equivalents	 250	 -	 250

	 55,521	 -	 55,521

TOTAL ASSETS	 372,496	 -	 372,496

153
ANCOM BERHAD (Company No. 8440-M)   •   Annual Report 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 May 2013

44.	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (continued)

(a)	 Reconciliation of financial position as at 1 June 2011 (continued)

	 Company
	 Previously reported 	 Effects on	 Restated under
	 under FRSs 	 adoption of MFRSs	 under  MFRSs
	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital	 218,956	 -	 218,956
Share premium	 4,332	 -	 4,332
Revaluation reserve	 13,574	 (13,574)	 -
Capital redemption reserve	 4,917	 -	 4,917
Retained earnings	 7,507	 13,574	 21,081
Treasury shares	 (2,073)	 -	 (2,073)

TOTAL EQUITY	 247,213	 -	 247,213

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings	 7,923	 -	 7,923
Deferred tax liabilities	 4,628	 -	 4,628

	 12,551	 -	 12,551
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables	 1,130	 -	 1,130
Amounts owing to subsidiaries	 60,011	 -	 60,011
Amounts owing to associates	 6	 -	 6
Current tax liabilities	 321	 -	 321
Borrowings	 51,264	 -	 51,264

	 112,732	 -	 112,732

TOTAL LIABILITIES	 125,283	 -	 125,283

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITES	 372,496	 -	 372,496

154
ANCOM BERHAD (Company No. 8440-M)   •   Annual Report 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 May 2013

44.	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (continued)

(b)	 Reconciliation of financial position as at 31 May 2012

	 Group
	 Previously reported 	 Effects on	 Restated under
	 under FRSs 	 adoption of MFRSs	 under  MFRSs
	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment	 233,222	 (1,685)	 231,537
Investment properties	 151	 -	 151
Investments in associates	 2,515	 -	 2,515
Other investments	 4,027	 -	 4,027
Intangible assets	 21,893	 1,685	 23,578
Goodwill on consolidation	 75,992	 -	 75,992
Deferred tax assets	 32,259	 -	 32,259

	 370,059	 -	 370,059
Current assets

Inventories	 188,935	 -	 188,935
Trade and other receivables	 351,826	 -	 351,826
Amounts owing by associates	 8,250	 -	 8,250
Current tax assets	 5,134	 -	 5,134
Other investments	 2,156	 -	 2,156
Cash and cash equivalents	 85,812	 -	 85,812

	 642,113	 -	 642,113

TOTAL ASSETS	 1,012,172	 -	 1,012,172

155
ANCOM BERHAD (Company No. 8440-M)   •   Annual Report 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 May 2013

44.	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (continued)

(b)	 Reconciliation of financial position as at 31 May 2012 (continued)

	 Group
	 Previously reported 	 Effects on	 Restated under
	 under FRSs 	 adoption of MFRSs	 under  MFRSs
	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital	 218,956	 -	 218,956
Share premium	 4,332	 -	 4,332
Revaluation reserve	 25,352	 (25,352)	 -
Capital redemption reserve	 4,987	 -	 4,987
Capital reserve	 203	 -	 203
Exchange translation reserve	 (7,445)	   9,483	 2,038
Retained earnings	 54,565	 15,869	 70,434
Treasury shares	 (2,281)	 -	 (2,281)

	 298,669	 -	 298,669
Non-controlling interests	 122,691	 -	 122,691

TOTAL EQUITY	 421,360	 -	 421,360

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings	 20,202	 -	 20,202
Deferred tax liabilities	 13,803	 -	 13,803
Government grant	 600	 -	 600
Provision for retirement benefits	 2,846	 -	 2,846

Current liabilities	 37,451	 -	 37,451

Trade and other payables	 311,296	 -	 311,296
Amounts owing to associates	 13	 -	 13
Borrowings	 239,986	 -	 239,986
Derivatives liabilities	 469	 -	 469
Current tax liabilities	 1,597	 -	 1,597

	 553,361	 -	 553,361

TOTAL LIABILITIES	 590,812	 -	 590,812

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITES	 1,012,172	 -	 1,012,172

156
ANCOM BERHAD (Company No. 8440-M)   •   Annual Report 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 May 2013

44.	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (continued)

(b)	 Reconciliation of financial position as at 31 May 2012 (continued)

	 Company
	 Previously reported 	 Effects on	 Restated under
	 under FRSs 	 adoption of MFRSs	 under  MFRSs
	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment	 39,736	 (3)	 39,733
Investments in subsidiaries	 272,174	 -	 272,174
Investments in associates	 112	 -	 112
Other investments	 2,149	 -	 2,149
Intangible assets	 -	 3	 3

	 314,171	 -	 314,171
Current assets

Trade and other receivables	 556	 -	 556
Amounts owing by subsidiaries	 59,325	 -	 59,325
Amounts owing by associates	 337	 -	 337
Current tax assets	 415	 -	 415
Cash and cash equivalents	 554	 -	 554

	 61,187	 -	 61,187

TOTAL ASSETS	 375,358	 -	 375,358

157
ANCOM BERHAD (Company No. 8440-M)   •   Annual Report 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 May 2013

44.	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (continued)

(b)	 Reconciliation of financial position as at 31 May 2012 (continued)

	 Company
	 Previously reported 	 Effects on	 Restated under
	 under FRSs 	 adoption of MFRSs	 under  MFRSs
	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital	 218,956	 -	 218,956
Share premium	 4,332	 -	 4,332
Revaluation reserve	 13,574	 (13,574)	 -
Capital redemption reserve	 4,917	 -	 4,917
Retained earnings	 2,136	 13,574	 15,710
Treasury shares	 (2,281)	 -	 (2,281)

TOTAL EQUITY	 241,634	 -	 241,634

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings	 8,213	 -	 8,213
Deferred tax liabilities	 2,681	 -	 2,681

	 10,894	 -	 10,894
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables	 689	 -	 689
Amounts owing to subsidiaries	 72,535	 -	 72,535
Borrowings	 49,606	 -	 49,606

	 122,830	 -	 122,830

TOTAL LIABILITIES	 133,724	 -	 133,724

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITES	 375,358	 -	 375,358

(c)	 Notes to reconciliation

(i)	 Property, plant and equipment - use of fair value as deemed cost

The Group elected to measure property, plant and equipment at cost in accordance with MFRS 116 and as a result,
valuations on certain land and buildings that were previously carried out would be deemed to be carried at cost.

As such, the revaluations reserve which arose from the valuations would be transferred to retained earnings as at the
date of transition on 1 June 2011.

158
ANCOM BERHAD (Company No. 8440-M)   •   Annual Report 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 May 2013

44.	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (continued)